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400 Vietnamese Workers in Serbia Were Unlawfully Led Into Signing Binding Commitments 

January 21, 2022 

The case of 400 Vietnamese workers being exploited by Chinese employers in Serbia 
involves active participation by Vietnamese recruitment and labor export companies. Their 
actions seriously violate Vietnamese law. The following analysis of specifics is based on 
documents obtained by BPSOS - CAMSA International:  

1. With respect to the Skills Guarantee form, Song Hỷ Gia Lai International Co., Ltd., 
hereinafter referred to as Song Hỷ Gia Lai Company (1) has drafted a form resulting in workers 
to take responsibility for their skill level. The legal principle underpinning a labor contract is that 
the employer or the recruitment intermediary has the obligation to evaluate an applicant's 
skills as part of the hiring process, and be responsible for the decision to hire. Workers should 
be only required to demonstrate skills or expertise based on tests given by their employers, but 
are not obligated to guarantee their skill level. This guarantee resulted from the unilateral 
action by Song Hỷ Gia Lai Company with the intent to take advantage of the employees' 
ignorance or difficult circumstances. Therefore, although the guarantee was made to appear 
voluntary, it is not a genuinely voluntary one and violates Article 126 of the 2015 Civil Code on 
the illegality of certain civil transactions. 

Moreover, the form leaves out certain information and therefore is not valid. The image of 
the Skills Guarantee form is shown on the following page. 
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2. In Article 2 of the Agreement to Abide by Internal Rules, Song Hỷ Gia Lai Company 

continues to violate Article 126 of the 2015 Civil Code on the illegality of civil transaction when 
taking advantage of ignorance or difficult circumstances of workers to lead them to commit to 
work unconditionally for their employers despite disadvantages and risks to themselves. 

Protests, strikes and other forms of work stoppage due to disputes or conflicts between 
the interests of employees and employers are permissible because workers should have these 



3 

rights. Clause e, Article 3 of the Agreement to Abide by Internal Rules violates Articles 198 and 
209 of the 2019 Labor Code when leading workers to voluntarily give up their right to protest 
and strike. The image of this form is shown below: 
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3. The worker's Agreement Not to Flee while Working Abroad involves a third party, the 
worker's family (the family shall pay 50 million VND in compensation if the worker fled from the 
employer). This agreement does not show a place for the signature of any family member, so it 
has no legal value. The language of the agreement shows the intent to lead workers and their 
family members into agreeing to be bound by this clause despite their lack of understanding of 
legal issues. The binding nature of the clause requiring the employee's family to pay 50 million 
VND in compensation (if the employee flees) fulfills the definition of an extortion crime 
pursuant to Article 170 of the 2015 Criminal Code and also violates Clause 2 on the basis of two 
factors: this would be an organized crime and the threshold for classifying it as this type of 
crimes has been prescribed at 50 million VND or more. Even when this clause is not invoked, 
this Agreement still violates Article 126 of the 2015 Civil Code regarding the illegality of civil 
transactions when taking advantage of the worker’s lack of knowledge or difficult 
circumstances in enticing her to make disadvantageous and risky commitments and, 
additionally, enabling a potential transaction involving a third party whose approval is absent 
from the contract. The image of this form is shown on the following page: 
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Getting a physical and providing one’s health records to the employer or the recruiting 

company is a worker’s obligation pursuant to provisions in the 2019 Labor Code, Circular 
14/2013/TT-BYT, Circular 15/2016/TT-BLDTBXH, and Circular 19/2016/TT-BYT. However, there 
is no legal document that requires workers to guarantee their health because they are only 
obliged to submit their full health records (issued by expert organizations) to recruiting 
companies and employers for these entities to make their own decisions. Therefore, the Health 
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Guarantee form prepared by Song Hỷ Gia Lai Company violates Article 126 of the 2015 Civil 
Code concerning the illegality of certain civil transactions. The image of the form is shown 
below: 

 

 
 



7 

It can be seen that the common thread running through all the commitment forms 
prepared by Song Hỷ Gia Lai Company is flouting legal provisions when executing civil contracts. 
These commitments reflect an intent to lead workers into signing binding commitments, taking 
advantage of their difficult circumstances or ignorance. 

The situation of 400 workers being exploited, oppressed, and forced to live in hazardous 
conditions by their Chinese employer matches nearly perfectly the intent of the unfavorable 
commitments prepared by Song Hỷ Gia Lai Company. Therefore, these commitments point to 
collusion with the Chinese employer to exploit these workers. 

Since these commitments are not genuinely voluntary, they are not legally binding and the 
workers have the right to ask a court to invalidate these civil transactions. 

The unfavorable or illegal commitments that we analyzed in this article and the article 
“Irregularities in the Contracts of 400 Vietnamese Workers Employed in Serbia” 
[https://www.facebook.com// CAMSA.International/posts/2711751792303811] suggest that 
these workers have been scammed by a human trafficking ring or lured into a form of modern 
slavery under the name “labor export”. Therefore, before going to work abroad, every worker 
should seek information about recruiting agencies, employers, and the laws of the destination 
country, and advice from legal experts so as not to become victims of human trafficking. 

Note: 
(1) Song Hỷ Gia Lai International Co., Ltd. is located at 140 Sư Vạn Hạnh Street, Hội Thương 
Ward, Pleiku City, Gia Lai Province. This is one of three Vietnamese recruitment companies 
involved in sending 400 Vietnamese workers to Serbia to work for a Chinese employer in 
September 2021. After less than 3 months, these workers had to speak out and call for help 
because they were severely exploited and confined to very unsanitary and hazardous living 
quarters. The incident has attracted an usual level of attention and BPSOS - CAMSA 
International is making all efforts to rescue the victims.  

 


